

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**CONSTANCE MCMILLEN,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT; TERESA MCNEECE, in her  
official capacity as the Superintendent of  
Itawamba County School District; TRAE  
WIYGUL, in his official capacity as  
Principal of Itawamba Agricultural High  
School, and RICK MITCHELL, in his  
official capacity as Assistant Principal of  
Itawamba Agricultural High School,**

**Defendants.**

**CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:10-cv-061-D-D**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF HER MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT CONSTANCE WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF HER FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	6
A. Constance’s Desire to Bring a Same-Sex Date and Wear a Tuxedo to Her Prom are Expressive Activities Protected by the First Amendment.....	6
B. The First Amendment Applies with Equal Force in the School Context .....	8
C. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden of Showing that Constance’s Expressive Conduct Will Materially and Substantially Disrupt the Work and Discipline of the School.....	9
D. Defendants May Not Rely on the Negative or Disruptive Reactions of Other Students to Restrict Constance’s First Amendment Rights .....	11
E. Defendants May Not Cancel the Prom In Order to Avoid a First Amendment Violation.....	13
II. CONSTANCE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY UNLESS THIS COURT ISSUES AN INJUNCTION .....	15
III. THE THREATENED INJURY TO CONSTANCE OUTWEIGHS WHATEVER HARM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COULD CAUSE DEFENDANTS .....	16
IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY CONSTANCE WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	17
<i>Act-Up v. WALP</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1281 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	13
<i>Boyd Cty. High Sch. Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	7, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	15
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>Butts v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 436 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	8, 12
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	8
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Collins v. Scottsboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , CV-2008-90, (Ala. 38th Jud. Cir. Mar. 29, 2008) .....	9
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	17
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	15
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	15
<i>Freelance Entertainment, LLC v. Sanders</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 533 (N.D. Miss. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Fricke v. Lynch</i> , 491 F. Supp. 381 (D.R.I. 1980).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14 n.2
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A &amp; M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 8, 10

*Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes County, Fla.*, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008) .....7, 10

*Henkle v. Gregory*, 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001) .....7

*Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1994) .....12, 14

*Hopper v. City of Pasco*, 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

*Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.*, 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....15

*Initiative & Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2000).....13

*Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams*, 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999).....17

*Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) .....5

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....17

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*McIntire v. Bethel School, Independent School Dist. No. 3*,  
804 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Okla. 1992).....16

*Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....9

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....13

*Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, Tenn.*, 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000).....13

*Reproductive Rights Network v. President of the Univ. of Mass.*,  
699 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998) .....14

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....9

*Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....8, 10, 11

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls*, 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....12

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*, 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....17

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... *passim*

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....17

*Univ. of Southern Mississippi Chapter of the Mississippi Civil Liberties Union v. Univ. of Southern Mississippi*, 452 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1971) .....9

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... *passim*
